
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Cabinet 

 

Date: Thursday 30 July 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 

Tel: (01432) 260249 

Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor RJ Phillips 
Vice-Chairman   

  

Councillor LO Barnett  
Councillor AJM Blackshaw  
Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor JP French  
Councillor JA Hyde  
Councillor JG Jarvis  
Councillor PD Price  
Councillor DB Wilcox  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  30 JULY 2009 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2009.  
   
4. SHARED SERVICES REVIEW   9 - 14  
   
 To update Cabinet on the progress of the Shared Services Review being 

undertaken by Herefordshire Council, NHS Herefordshire and Herefordshire 
Hospitals NHS Trust. 

 

   
5. RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF TOURISM   15 - 46  
   
 To respond to the Community Services scrutiny review of tourism.  
   
6. CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION ON THE ESG RETAIL QUARTER 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT   
47 - 50  

   
 To consider the recommendations made by the Community Services 

scrutiny committee in relation to the call-in of the key decision on the ESG 
Retail Quarter Development Agreement. 

 

   
7. PROPOSALS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE LGA SELECTOR UNDER THE 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT 2007   
51 - 58  

   
 To note the proposals put forward by Herefordshire citizens and 

organisations under the Sustainable Communities Act 2007, and approve 
the recommendations of the representative panel for submission to the 
Local Government Association (LGA) Selector. 

 

   
8. REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY  PHASE THREE - CONSULTATION   59 - 78  
   
 To respond to the consultation on the West Midlands Regional Spatial 

Strategy – Options for Phase Three Revision. 
 

   
9. RESPONSE TO AUDIT COMMISSION AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE REPORTS ON THE PLANNING SERVICE   
79 - 188  

   
 To approve responses to the two reports.  
   
10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 2008/09   189 - 204  
   
 To note the Council’s treasury management activities for the period 1 April 

2008 to 31 March 2009 and the outturn of prudential indicators for the year 
2008/09. 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to th
[...]
without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 25 
June 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis, PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, PJ Edwards, TM James, JD Woodward 

and RI Matthews 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were noted for Councillors: ACR Chappell, Labour Group Leader and 
GFM Dawe, Alliance Group Leader. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor RJ Phillips and the Chief Executive declared personal interests in agenda item 8 : 
‘ESG Retail Quarter Development Agreement’ as Members of the ESG Board. 
 
Councillor RI Matthews declared a personal interest in agenda item 4: ‘Smallholdings Estate 
Strategy Review’. 
 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2009 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

4. SMALLHOLDINGS ESTATE STRATEGY REVIEW   
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Customer Services and Human Resources, Councillor JP 
French presented the report and drew Cabinet’s attention to the key headline issues 
contained in the document which acknowledged the valued contribution to the local economy 
of the Council’s smallholdings estate and the opportunities available to people to both enter 
into farming and progress to larger farms.  It was clarified that the policy recommendations 
would pertain to the Council’s smallholdings estate, with the exception of those managed on 
behalf of the Buchanan Trust.  Members are asked to consider and agree; a Smallholdings 
Policy Framework and accompanying action plan, the creation of a £25,000 allocation (fr
[...]
e Finance, Cabinet agreed the following recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
(a) The substantive terms of the Development Agreement so far negotiated as 

described in the report be approved; and that  
 
(b) Approval be given for negotiations to be finalised on the basis of those 

substantive terms and for the finalised Development Agreement to signed 
under the authority of the Director of Regeneration. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 

7



8



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Annie Faulder, Interim Deputy Chief 
Executive on Tel: (01432) 260037 

SharedServicesCabinetReportJuly2009100.doc  

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 30 JULY 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: SHARED SERVICES REVIEW 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER SERVICES  

AND HUMAN RESOURCES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To update Cabinet on the progress of the Shared Services Review, being undertaken by 
Herefordshire Council, NHS Herefordshire and Herefordshire Hospitals NHS Trust.  

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT progress to date be noted. 

Key Points Summary 

• A joint Programme Board (HC, PCT and HHT) was formed in May 2008 to review 
potential approaches to and opportunities for the greater sharing of common support 
services. 

• The Programme Board recommended an approach for the development of a shared 
services strategy for the wider partnership of Herefordshire Council, NHS Herefordshire 
and Herefordshire Hospitals NHS Trust; and that a specialist independent advisor be 
secured to support this work.  

• PA Consulting were selected through a West Midland Improvement & Efficiency 
Partnership (WMIEP) recommended framework procurement process in April 2009. 
WMIEP have also provided financial support for the review. 

• The work commenced in May 2009 and is scheduled for completion over the next three 
months, with the key outputs of an option assessment and business 
[...]
 behind the shared services programme, as well as 
the timescales, news updates, frequently asked questions and provides an 
opportunity for staff to raise ideas or comments or even check any rumours 
they may have heard, with the programme team. The interim deputy chief 
executive has commenced a number of lunchtime sessions to promote 
dialogue with Council and NHS Herefordshire staff, with HHT undertaking 
their own arrangements. 

ii. Trade Unions – In conjunction with updates through the Joint Consultative 
Forum (JCF) and Staff Partnership Board, scheduled briefings have already 
been held (first session held 1st June, 2009), with further briefings 
scheduled for July, August and September. 

iii. Members, Non-Executive Directors – Updates through members’ newsletter, 
political group briefings and Service Updates.  

12 There are a number of key dependencies for the Shared Services programme, 
including; Herefordshire Connects, the Accommodation and Asset Management 
Strategy, World Class Commissioning and the Comprehensive Area Assessment.     

Community Impact 

13 N/A. 

Financial Implications 

14 WMIEP have allocated £175,000 to Herefordshire Council for this work. A further 
£25,000 is being funded from Council and NHS Herefordshire budgets. Staff costs are 
being met from existing staff budgets. 

Legal Implications 

15 These will be assessed as part of the options appraisal. The procurement plan in 
particular will need to be formulated with regard to the law on procurement and 
contracts, as well as any applicable legal provision relating to the governance of local 
authorities and NHS bodies 

Risk Management 

16 A full risk analysis has been undertaken and is subject to regular review. Current risks 
and mitigations include: 

a. Ineffective Programme Governance - Strong leadership and sponsorship from 
the JMT, Herefordshire Hospitals Trust and the Programme Board will ensure 
that there is effective governance for the programme. 

b. Lack of a
[...]
,342

1999 125,948 70,670 34,774 46,108 21,332 6,452

2000 82,642 63,510 34,623 50,777 19,890 6,945

2001 98,608 58,572 38,707 72,295 21,566 7,499

2002 104,553 60,011 42,333 79,815 24,378 5,036

2003 89,544 62,768 43,664 84,664 27,117 5,360

2004 80,633 63,496 38,227 78,906 32,929 12,726

2005 76,433 59,540 34,665 80,534 33,205 19,056

2006 77,368 56,996 37,451 78,192 33,220 18,917

Annex7 Footfalls 1995-2006 chart

46



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Geoff Hughes, Director of Regeneration (01432) 260695. 
  

cabinetjuly09callinESGoutcome0.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 3O JULY 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION ON THE ESG 

RETAIL QUARTER DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITY 

SERVICES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

Central 

Purpose 

To consider the recommendations made by the Community Services Scrutiny Committee in relation 
to the call in of the Key Decision on the ESG Retail Quarter Development Agreement. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation 

THAT the proposed responses to the recommendations of the Community Services 

Scrutiny Committee be agreed. 

Key Points Summary 

• Cabinet is asked to consider the recommendations of the Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee that it consider periodic update briefings for all Members on the ESG project’s 
programme and progress; and that it assures Members will be given the opportunity to 
question and be satisfied as to the financial and operational viability of the project before 
irrevocable decisions are taken. 

Alternative Options 

1 The alternative options are for Cabinet to accept the recommendations of the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee, to reject them or decide on some alternative course. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Following the call-in of Cabinet’s decision on 25 June the Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 13 July made the followi
[...]
sider how it wishes to respond to recommendations 
b and c above. 

7 It is proposed that recommendations b and c are accepted and that recommendation c is dealt 
with through planned Member briefings.  It is important however to note that the Cabinet 
decision of 25 June 2009 delegated the authority to agree this development agreement to the 
Director of Regeneration providing all conditions have been met. 

Community Impact 

8 Not applicable. 

Financial Implications 

9 Costs of running Member briefings can be met from within existing budgets. 

48



Legal Implications 

10 Not applicable. 

Risk Management 

11 Not applicable. 

Consultees 

12 Not applicable. 

Appendices 

13 None. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

49



50



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Anthony Bush, Parish Liaison and Rural Services Officer on (01432) 260611. 
 

SCACabinetReportJuly302009.1.doc  

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 30 JULY 2009. 

TITLE OF REPORT: PROPOSALS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE LGA 

SELECTOR UNDER THE SUSTAINABLE 

COMMUNITIES ACT 2007. 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITY 

SERVICES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To note the proposals put forward by Herefordshire citizens and organisations under the Sustainable 
Communities Act 2007, and approve the recommendations of the representative panel for submission 
to the Local Government Association (LGA) selector. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT: 

a) the proposals submitted by local people and organisations be noted; and 

b) the recommendations of the representative panel be approved for 

submission to the LGA selector. 

Key Points Summary 

• Approval is sought for proposals sent in by citizens, organisations and communities in 
Herefordshire under the Sustainable Communities Act and agreed by the representative panel 
of local people, to be submitted to the LGA Selector (the bod
[...]

Transport 
 
New train stations on existing lines 
A number of places have been suggested where a new train station could be opened 
on an existing line.  The most commonly suggested is at Pontrilas, which is in the 
south of the county between Hereford and Abergavenny.  Other suggestions are at 
Woofferton (between Leominster and Ludlow) and Moreton-on-Lugg (between 
Leominster and Hereford). 
 
Re-opening old train lines 
Herefordshire used to have an extensive rail network but many of the lines have 
been closed and dismantled.  Suggestions for re-opening rail lines include between 
Leominster and Kington, or between Hereford and Ross-on-Wye or Hereford to 
Kington.  These could run either as tourist routes with steam trains (similar to the 
Severn Valley Railway), or as ordinary commuter lines. 
 
Twin-tracking the line between Hereford and Ledbury 
There is a train line from Hereford which runs through Ledbury and Worcester to 
Birmingham.  The section between Hereford and Ledbury is single track, while the 
rest is double track.  The single track section means that fewer trains can run at a 
time, and trains are more likely to be delayed or cancelled.  There has been a 
suggestion to lay a second track along side the first, making it double track all the 
way from Hereford to Birmingham. 
 
Preserving redundant railway lines 
A suggestion for planning restrictions on old railway lines, to stop any development 
on them which would prevent them from being returned to rail, walking or cycling 
routes in the future. 
 
Creating a public transport governing body 
Bus and train services in Herefordshire are provided by a number of independent 
companies.  A governing body might be able to ensure that services provided by 
different companies were joined-up (for example, buses timed to meet trains at the 
station).  It might also make sure that buses covered routes everywhere they were 
needed, or allowed profitable routes to subsidise those which were socially 
nec
[...]
 might impact local people and the 
environment if they have to travel further to access the service.  Service providers 
would have to choose the option with the least overall cost, even if this is not the 
cheapest in terms of financial cost. 
 

57



Environment 
 
Herefordshire Black Mountains 
The Black Mountains are mostly located in Wales, but a small portion extends into 
Herefordshire.  The Welsh part of the mountains are in the Brecon Beacons National 
Park, but the Park stops at the Herefordshire border.  It has been suggested that the 
Herefordshire Black Mountains are designated as an Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB), or the National Park boundary extended to cover the whole of the 
Black Mountains.  National Parks and AONBs provide additional protection to the 
land they cover, for example by having a say in granting planning permission. 

58



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Peter Yates, Planning Policy Manager on (01432) 261952 
  

CabinetReportRSSPhase3ConsultationsJuly20090.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 30 JULY 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY PHASE 3 – 

CONSULTATION 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ENVIRONMENT AND STRATEGIC HOUSING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To respond to the consultation on the West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy – Options for Phase 
Three  Revision.  

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation 

 THAT the responses to the consultation questions posed in the Phase Three Options 

document as set out in the appendices to this report be approved. 

Key Points Summary 

• The Regional Spatial Strategy for the West Midlands (RSS) was approved in 2004 and has 
been reviewed in three phases. Phase 1 concerned the Black Country and was approved in 
2007. Phase 2 sets out policies to update the main housing, employment and commercial 
allocations; it was the subject of an Examination in Public in April, May 
[...]
es 

 

 

 

77



78



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Ashcroft, Head of Planning and Transportation on (01432) 383098 
  

cabinetreportresponsetoauditcommissionandesccommitteereportsontheplanningservice0.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 30 JULY 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: RESPONSE TO AUDIT COMMISSION AND 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS 

ON THE PLANNING SERVICE 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ENVIRONMENT AND STRATEGIC HOUSING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To approve  responses to the two reports. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendations 

 THAT: 

 (a) the responses as set out in Appendix 1 and 2 be approved; and 

(b) the proposed incorporation of the responses into a single action plan for 

service improvement be noted. 

Key Points Summary 

• Two reports have recently been produced on the Planning Service. 

• Both make detailed recommendations on service delivery. 

• The proposed responses will assist in future service delivery and will be incorporated into a single 
action plan for service improvement. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

79



Alternative Options 

1 Both reports require the preparation of a detailed response.   

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The two reports have provided useful guidance on service improvements which complement 
and extend improvements already being implemented or planned for the future. 

Introduction and Background 

3 The Audit Commission published a report in March 2009 on the operation of the development 
control system.  The report was produced as part of the 2008/09 programme that the Audit 
Commission agreed with the Council for the delivery of its audit and inspection remit.  A copy 
of the report is attached at Appendix 3 for Members’ information. 

4 The report of the Planning Services Scrutiny Review Group of the Environment Scrutiny 
Committee was presented to the Environment Scrutiny Committee on 20 April, 2009.  
[...]
er Limit 

Under 12 months  50% 0% 

12 months and within 24 months 50% 0% 

24 months and within 5 years 100% 0% 

5 years and within 10 years 100% 0% 

10 years and above 100% 0% 

 
 

203



204


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	4 Shared Services Review
	5 Response to Scrutiny Review of Tourism
	Appendix 1 Recommendations arising from Scrutiny review of Tourism
	Appendix 2 Scrutiny review of Tourism

	6 Call-in of Cabinet Decision on the ESG Retail Quarter Development Agreement
	7 Proposals to be Submitted to the LGA Selector under the Sustainable Communities Act 2007
	SCA proposals - July 2009

	8 Regional Spatial Strategy  Phase Three - Consultation
	9 Response to Audit Commission and Environment Scrutiny Committee Reports on the Planning Service
	Appendix 1 - Audit Commission - Planning Services Review
	Appendix 2 - Environment Scruitiny Review of Planning Services
	append 3 Audit Commission report 2008-2009 - Planning Services Review - Herefordshire Council v1 1
	The Planning Services Scrutiny Review Final Report with Committee Resolution (2)

	10 Treasury Management Activities 2008/09
	Appendix 1
	tm report0809 annex A  B
	tm report0809 annex C




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 30 
July 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, PD Price and 

DB Wilcox 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, PJ Edwards, TM James, PM Morgan, TW Hunt, 

AT Oliver and J Stone 
  
  
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: LO Barnett, Cabinet Member Social 
Care Adults and JP French, Cabinet Member Corporate and Customer Services and Human 
Resources. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Declarations of interest were made by Councillor RJ Phillips, Leader of the Council and Mr 
CJ Bull, Herefordshire Council Chief Executive regarding Agenda Item 6, Call-in of the 
Cabinet Decision on the ESG Retail Quarter Development Agreement, as board members. 
 

11. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2009 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

12. SHARED SERVICES REVIEW   
 
The Director of Resources presented the report updating Members on the progress of the 
Shared Services Review, which has been undertaken by the Programme Board comprising of 
the Council, NHS Herefordshire and Herefordshire Hospitals NHS Trust.  Cabinet was 
advised: 
 

• That a specialist independent advisor had been secured in the form of PA Consulting. 

• That West Midland Improvement and Efficiency Partnership (WMIEP) was providing 
financial support in the form of £175,000 to support the review, with the balance being 
provided by HC and NHS Herefordshire. 

• There were key considerations particularly relating to the public sector financial 
settlement and the need to secure efficiencies and provide value for money. 

• Of the outline timetable and that a number of models were being reviewed.  Only 
three organisations were involved presently, but others could be included if 
appropriate. 



 

• That the key dependencies for the Shared Services programme include: 
Herefordshire Connects, the Accommodation and Asset Management Strategy, 
World Class Commissioning and the Comprehensive Area Assessment.  

Concerns were raised regarding the financial package and whether it was in place and 
the possible serious implications if it were not.  The Director of Resources advised that 
some issues had been paused and that the Council was looking to use the Aggresso 
package.  This would help support further improvements in financial reporting. 

RESOLVED That: progress to date be noted 
 

13. RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF TOURISM   
 
The Cabinet Member Economic Development and Community Services presented the 
report to Cabinet advising that the report needed to be deferred to another meeting of 
Cabinet as since the review was carried out in April 2008 there had been a transfer of 
responsibilities between the directorates relating to the tourism function and the report 
findings were now out of date.   
 
The Cabinet Member stated it was important that an effective tourism service was 
maintained, however, there were considerable costs involved and particularly in the light 
of the current economic climate he felt that a deferral of the proposal was required and 
that a revised report needed to be brought to Cabinet.  The Leader advised Cabinet that 
Advantage West Midlands (AWM) had since given notice that a considerable amount of 
their funding would no longer be available, which would impact on the contributions 
made to support tourism in Herefordshire. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

  a) the report be noted; and 

 b) any agreement on the recommendations outlined in 
Appendix 1 be deferred for a further report to Cabinet. 

 
14. CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION ON THE ESG RETAIL QUARTER DEVELOPMENT 

AGREEMENT   
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report to Cabinet stating there was nothing 
further that needed to be added to the report and supported the responses to the 
recommendations.  Cabinet agreed the recommendations proposed. 

RESOLVED That: the proposed responses to the recommendations of the 
Community Services Scrutiny Committee be agreed. 

 
15. PROPOSALS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE LGA SELECTOR UNDER THE 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT 2007   
 
The Cabinet Member Economic Development and Community Services presented the 
report and advised Cabinet that at the start of the process there had been 42 
recommendations from individuals, communities and organisations across 
Herefordshire.  The recommendations had then been reduced to 22 that met the criteria 
under the ACT.  These 22 were then discussed with four representative focus groups.  
The result of these discussions was an agreement to submit 14 to the LGA Selector 
subject to Cabinet approval.  The draft proposals covered: 
 
Transport 



 

 

• New train stations on existing lines. 

• Re-opening old train lines. 

• Twin-tracking the rail line between Hereford and Ledbury. 

• Creating a public transport governing body. 

• Public transport availability to all settlements. 

• Highways Agency and local needs. 

• Canal development. 

 
Housing 
 

• Priority for local people in social housing within communities. 
 
Planning 
 

• Reduced VAT on building conversions. 
 
Education 
 

• Farm visits for school children 
 
Shops and local services 
 

• Post banks. 

• Broadband. 

• Considerations when closing or moving public services. 

 
Environment 
 

• Herefordshire Black Mountains as an AONB or given National Park status. 
 
Cabinet noted the importance of supporting the elements listed but also the need to be 
realistic in what could be achieved due to the current economic climate.  It was noted 
that supporting the following was seen by Cabinet as a priority. 
 

• local social housing for local people; 

• broadband; 

• farm visits for school children; and 

• twin tracking the rail line between Hereford and Ledbury 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

  a) the proposals submitted by local people and 
organisations be noted; and  

  b) the recommendations of the representative panel be 
approved for submission to the LGA selector. 

 
16. REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY  PHASE THREE - CONSULTATION   



 

 
The Cabinet Member Environment and Strategic Housing presented the report to the 
consultation on the West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy and referred Cabinet to 
paragraph 11 and the issues raised at the stakeholder event held at the Courtyard 
theatre.  In particular he referred to the critical rural services and option 1 which implied 
that only the market towns and larger villages would be supported, which had 
populations in excess of 10,000 and which would have excluded Herefordshire towns.  
However, he stated this element had been reconsidered and advised that both 
Leominster and Ross-on-Wye would be recognised and therefore recommended the 
report to Cabinet. 

RESOLVED That: the responses to the consultation questions posed in the Phase 
Three Options document as set out in the appendices to this report 
be approved. 

 
17. RESPONSE TO AUDIT COMMISSION AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

REPORTS ON THE PLANNING SERVICE   
 
The Cabinet Member Environment and Strategic Housing presented the report and 
recommended it to Cabinet stating there had been a number of issues raised on 
planning and scrutiny.  The Chair of the Planning Services Scrutiny Review Group 
thanked everyone involved for their hard work and added that 98% of the 
recommendations proposed had been accepted.  It was added that parish councils felt 
their contributions and comments were not always taken notice of.  They had also 
requested more training for parish councils delivered through the planning department 
rather than by an agency. 
 
Cabinet was advised that a key element of the review was for the authority to accept it 
needed to improve at the planning process, engage with people and provide the best 
possible planning service to the residents in Herefordshire.  Cabinet referred to page 104 
of the report relating to enforcement and it was anticipated that there would be a 
stronger and more proactive enforcement team to support the process.  The Cabinet 
Member added that local ward Members would now have the ability to state their view 
publically on a planning application and represent their parishes. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

 a) the responses set out at Appendices 1 and 2 be approved; 
and  

 b) the proposed incorporation of the responses into a single 
action for service improvement be noted. 

 
18. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 2008/09   

 
The Cabinet Member Resources presented the report, which summarised activity 
through the year and stated that although the authority had not initially been affected by 
the banking crisis with investments in Icelandic banks, the impact was now being felt 
with the lack of investment criteria.  It was added that borrowing was under budget for 
2008/09 and requested that the congratulations of Cabinet be passed on to the treasury 
management team for their hard work. 
 
The Acting Head of Financial Services advised Cabinet that: 
 

• Treasury management activity complied with the CIPFA code of practice. 



 

• Investments had made a surplus of £483k and in addition borrowing costs were 
£245k less than expected.  Overall this had been an unprecedented year in 
treasury management. 

• The main impact for this year had been the reduced interest rates for 
investments. 

• There had been a change of direction from borrowing externally to borrowing 
internally and using internal reserves.  This was because of the low rate of return 
on external investments and that it was more cost effective to use our on funding 
to support borrowing in the short term. 

• The Council had not been subjected to the losses faced by other councils as a 
result of the Icelandic bank collapse. 

• On referring to page 194 regarding the Council’s borrowing transactions for 
2008/09 advised that the £118m was total borrowing, a large proportion of which 
was funded by money the government provides in the annual settlement to make 
the payments on loans. 

• On referring to Annex C of the report regarding capital finance requirements, 
Cabinet was advised this related to funding of assets and long term borrowing 
whether internal or external. 

• Most investments made were currently short term and the treasury management 
team were constantly looking ahead and reacting to the markets daily. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the treasury management report be noted; and 

b) staff be congratulated on the treasury management 
performance during this particularly challenging 
economic year. 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
NOT FOR PUBLICATION BY VIRTUE OF SECTION 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972. 
 
ESG RETAIL QUARTER DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 

Cabinet approved the confidential minutes of the ESG Retail Quarter Development 
Agreement. 
 
Not for publication: This item discloses information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm CHAIRMAN 


